Page	 1 of 28
Wall Mount Heat Pump
Models:
REPLACEMENT PARTS MANUAL
Bard Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Bryan, Ohio 43506
Manual:       	2110-1587

Manual	 2110-1587
Page	 2 of 28
WALL MOUNT HEAT PUMP MODEL NOMENCLATURE
NOMENCLATURE NOTES:
•	 C36, C42, C48 and C60 models have the unit control panel located in the front of the unit.
•	 Accessories and control options may not be available for all models. See Specifications Sheet S3660 for further details.
•	 All units have an external data tag with the model and serial number on the left side of the unit. A secondary data tag with
the model and serial number is located inside the control panel area on or near the low voltage terminal box.
•	 Aluminum and stainless steel cabinet finish not available in units with recessed cabinet top.
•	 Only "X" Cabinet and Condenser Fan option (Standard Cabinet, Blow Thru Condenser Fan) is available with dehum units.
ACCESSORIES &
CONTROL OPTIONS
X –	Standard Controls
(HPS, LPS, CCM)
E –	Low Ambient Control
(LAC)
F –	LAC, ALR and Filter
Switch (FS)
J –	LAC and Alarm Relay
(ALR)
Q –	Outdoor Thermostat
(ODT)
R –	LAC and ODT
T –	LAC, ODT and PTCR
Hard Start Kit
C	 60	 H	 F	 –	 A 	 0Z	 X 	 P 	 X 	 X 	 X 	 X
MODEL SERIES
2 Stage Quiet Climate
CAPACITY
36 – 3.0 Ton
42 – 3.5 Ton
48 – 4.0 Ton
60 – 5.0 Ton
SPECIAL CONFIGURATION
(−) – Standard Unit
D – Dehumidification
REVISION
F – R-454B Refrigerant
COIL OPTIONS
X –	Standard Copper/Aluminum
Coils
1 –	Coated Evaporator Coil
2 –	Coated Condenser Coil
3 –	Coated Evaporator and
Condenser Coils
4 –	Coated Coils and Unit
Condenser Section Coating
5 –	Coated Coils and Inside/
Outside of Unit Coating
CABINET & CONDENSER FAN
X –	Standard Cabinet, Blow Thru
Condenser Fan
D –	Standard Cabinet, Draw Thru
Condenser Fan
J –	Recessed Cabinet, Blow Thru
Condenser Fan
N –	Recessed Cabinet, Draw Thru
Condenser Fan
COLOR OPTIONS
X – Standard Beige Baked Enamel Finish
1 – White Baked Enamel Finish
4 – Gray Baked Enamel Finish
5 – Desert Brown Baked Enamel Finish
8 – Dark Bronze Baked Enamel Finish
A – Aluminum
S – Stainless Steel
UNIT TYPE
H – Heat Pump
ELECTRIC HEAT
00 – 0 kW with Lug Connection
0Z – 0 kW with Circuit Breaker
0C – 0 kW 460V Unit with Circuit Breaker
05 to 20 – kW Heat with Circuit Breaker